

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: 6/29/2023

File #: 23-650

To:	Board of Supervisor

From: Libraries

Agenda Section: Consent

Vote Requirement: Majority

SUBJECT:

California State Library: Building Forward Library Infrastructure Grant for the Arcata Library

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Adopt the attached resolution to implement the Building Forward Library Infrastructure grant for the Arcata Library;
- 2. Ratify the Auditor/Controller signature and authorize the Auditor/Controller to sign the letter verifying availability of Library match funds for the project; and
- 3. Return to the Humboldt County Library three executed copies of the resolution and the verification of match funds letter from Auditor/Controller.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

California State Library City of Arcata Library Fund (1500)

DISCUSSION:

The City of Arcata received \$225,833 in Building Forward grant funds for life safety and critical infrastructure improvements for the Arcata Library. The City of Arcata is providing \$12,917 in matching funds. The Library is asking your Board to authorize the Auditor/Controller to sign a letter verifying the availability of \$100,000 in match funds from the Library Fund (1500) for this project.

For the last 38 years, the City of Arcata and Humboldt County Library have provided the Arcata community with an inviting center for literacy, learning and connection.

With a goal towards increasing life safety and access to the library, the City of Arcata (City) and County of Humboldt completed an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Access Compliance Assessment between 2017 and 2020. The proposed construction alterations at the Arcata Branch of the

File #: 23-650

Humboldt County Library will primarily involve ADA upgrades and deferred maintenance repairs to the facility. This project implements the top priorities of that ADA assessment and will ensure safe access for all to this vibrant, rural library. Main project components will improve ADA access in the interior of the Arcata Library, including restrooms. Demolition of existing interior restrooms and exterior walkway will be required. A new drinking fountain, appropriate signage will be installed as well as a new ADA accessible parking stall. The City will complete environmental review and permitting, procure an engineering consultant to complete designs, work in partnership with the county to engage stakeholders in the design process, and then bid the project for construction. The construction plan will ensure continuity of library service.

These critical ADA improvements will provide the Arcata community with a safer, accessible library to continue their learning, literacy and connection building, all of which improve quality of life.

Upon grant award, the City would procure a consultant to complete engineering design and specs and produce bid-ready construction documents. The City anticipates going to construction in summer 2024 and either providing construction management in-house or including construction management as part of the engineering design services.

FY23-24 Projected
\$100,000
\$100,000
FY23-24
Projected*
\$100,000
\$100,000

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

*Projected amounts are estimates and are subject to change.

Narrative Explanation of Financial Impact:

The Arcata Library received a 50% reduction in the required local match contribution for this project. We are asking your board to approve \$100,000 in match funds for allowable costs for this project. Funds for this project are included in the library's adopted budget for fiscal year 2023-24.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impact:

The Library's Building Forward Implementation Team will work collaboratively with the ADA Compliance Team, and City of Arcata staff on project management, procurement and design. The Building Forward team members will build project time into their regular work schedules and the Library will not need to hire extra personnel to facilitate this project.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework by providing for and maintaining

File #: 23-650

infrastructure, creating opportunities for improved safety and health, protecting vulnerable populations, managing our resources to ensure sustainability of services, seeking outside funding sources to benefit Humboldt County needs.

Core Roles: Provide for and maintain infrastructure New Initiatives: Manage our resources to ensure sustainability of services Strategic Plan: 4.2 - Create a community where county programs services and facilities are accessible to all with disabilities

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California State Library City of Arcata

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

You Board could choose to not authorize the cash match. This is not recommended as these funds are required for acceptance of this grant.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Building Forward grant proposal
- 2. California State Library's award agreement and certificate of compliance
- 3. California State Library's award letter
- 4. Resolution to designate County Library cash match to Building Forward Project
- 5. Letter from Auditor/Controller verifying the availability of match funds

<u>PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:</u> Board Order No.: N/A Meeting of: N/A File No.: N/A